

No. 04-____

IN THE

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
GENERAL DAVID M. BRAHMS (ret.), ADMIRAL
LEE F. GUNN (ret.), ADMIRAL JOHN D. HUTSON
(ret.), AND GENERAL RICHARD O'MEARA (ret.)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Tara M. Steeley*
Jeffrey C. Wu*
Covington & Burling
1 Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

** Admitted only in California;
supervised by principals of
the firm*

David H. Remes
Counsel of Record
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-5212

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF IMMEDIATE CONSEQUENCE.	9
A. The Safety of Overseas Military Personnel Depends on Compliance by the United States with the Geneva Conventions.....	9
B. The President’s Refusal To Apply the Geneva Conventions to Petitioner Is an Abuse of Presidential Power.....	10
C. The Standing of the United States Abroad and the Vitality of International Law Depend on Compliance with the Geneva Conventions.....	11
D. After Enduring Three Years of Captivity, Petitioner Is Entitled to Swift and Final Resolution of the Case.	12
II. THE EXPEDITED SCHEDULE SET FOR THE APPEAL DOES NOT OBVIATE THE NEED FOR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT.	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	11
<i>Kinsella v. Krueger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956)	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , No. 02-1674	14
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	12
<i>Ex Parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	12
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1943)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 04-105	14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	11
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	10, 12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	10

FEDERAL MATERIALS

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3	11
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 47 U.S.C. 801 et seq.	10
Sup. Ct. R. 11	9
101 Cong. Rec. 9960 (1955)	4
<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Vic- tims: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on For- eign Relations</i> , 84th Cong., 1st Sess. 3-4 (1955)	4
Dep't of State Bull. 10 (Jan. 4, 1971)	5

Memorandum from William H. Taft IV, Legal Adviser, Dep't of State, to Counsel to the President (Feb. 2, 2002)	3
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

RELATED BRIEFS AND MOTIONS

Brief of Amicus Curiae 271 United Kingdom and European Parliamentarians, filed Sept. 29, 2004, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , Civ. Action No. 04-CV-1519	11
Motion for Expedited Review, filed Nov. 16, 2004, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , Civ. Action No. 04-CV-1519	3

INTERNATIONAL LEGAL MATERIALS

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War of August 12, 1949, art. 102, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 74 U.N.T.S. 135	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS

Maj. Gen. George S. Prugh, <i>Vietnam Studies, Law at War: Vietnam 1964-73</i> (1974).....	5
Josef L. Kunz, <i>The Chaotic Status of the Laws of War and the Urgent Need for Their Revision</i> , 45 Am. J. Int'l L. 37 (1951).....	5
Lawyers' Committee for Human Rights, <i>Assessing the New Normal: Liberty and Security for the Post- September 11 United States</i> (2003)	8
Howard S. Levie, <i>Prisoners of War in International Armed Conflict</i> (1977).....	5
Paul Lewis, <i>U.N., Urged by U.S., Refuses to Ex- change Somalis</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 8, 1993, at A16.....	7
Manoocher Mofidi & Amy E. Eckert, " <i>Unlawful Combatants</i> " or " <i>Prisoners of War</i> ": <i>The Law</i>	

<i>and Politics of Labels</i> , 36 Cornell Int'l L.J. 59 (2003)	8
Neil McDonald & Scott Sullivan, <i>Rational Interpretation in Irrational Times: The Third Geneva Convention and the "War on Terror"</i> , 44 Harv. Int'l L.J. 301 (2003)	7
<i>UK Presses US over Guantanamo Bay Trial</i> , Daily Times, Oct. 7, 2003	11
